

**FINANCIAL DATA AND INFORMATION FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2008 (from 1 January to 31 December 2008)**  
(Published according to C.L. 2190/1920, article 135 concerning enterprises that prepare annual individual and consolidated financial statements according to International Financial Reporting Standards IFRS)

The following data and information aim to provide a general briefing for the financial position and the results of operations of "H. BENRUBI AND SON" S.A. and its Group. Therefore, we advise, the reader, before proceeding to any kind of investment decis with the Company, to visit the Company's web site, at the address [www.benrubi.gr](http://www.benrubi.gr), where the Financial Statements according to the International Financial Reporting Standards accompanied with the Review Report of the Certified Auditor Accountant (when req

COMPANY DATA					CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR							
Registered Office: 27 Ag. Thoma, 151 24 Paradeisos, Maroussi - Company's Registrar No.: 1264/06/B/86/40 - Competent Prefecture: Ministry of Development - Board of Directors: Sam Benrubi, Chairman, Executive Member - Aliki Benrubi, Vice Chairmar & Managing Director, Executive Member - Dimitris Giannakopoulos, Executive Member - Nora Benrubi, Non-Executive Member - Mari. Papaathanasiou, Non-Executive Member - Emmanouel Kritsotakis, Independent Non-Executive Member - Ioannis Olympios, Independent Non-Executive Member - Date of approval by the Board of Directors of the Annual Financial Statements : 27 March 2009 - Certified Public Accountant Auditor: Dimitrios V. Kouteas, Institute of CPA Reg. No.: 11051 - Audit Firm: Associated Certified Public Accountants - SOL S.A. - Type of Review Report:Unqualified Opinion - Emphasis of Matter. The emphasis refers to matter relevant to providing for disputed tax liabilities of a subsidiary company.- Website addresswww.benrubi.gr.					Amounts reported in €							
					CONSOLIDATED		COMPANY					
					01.01-31.12.2008		01.01-31.12.2007		01.01-31.12.2008		01.01-31.12.2007	
BALANCE SHEET					Indirect Method							
Amounts reported in €					Operating Activities							
					Profit/(loss) before taxes (continued operations)							
					Plus/Less adjustments for: Depreciation and Amortisation							
					Provisions							
					Results (revenues, expenses, profit and losses) from investing activities							
					Interest expense and similar charges							
					Tangible and intangible assets impairment							
					Plus/Less adjustments from operating activities before changes in working capital :							
					Decrease/(increase) of Inventory							
					Decrease/(increase) in trade & other receivables							
					(Decrease)/increase in short term liabilities(loans liabilities not inclu							
					Less:							
					Interest expense and similar charges paid							
					Income Tax paid							
					Net cash generated from Operating Activities (a)							
					Cash Flows from Investing Activities							
					Acquisition of subsidiaries, associates, joint-ventures and other investments							
					Purchases of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets							
					Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment and intangible							
					Interest received							
					Dividends received							
					Net cash used in Investment Activities (b)							
					Cash Flows from Financing Activities							
					Cash received from increase of share capital							
					Payments for decrease of share capital							
					Borrowings inflows (bank loans)							
					Borrowings payback (bank loans)							
					Repayments of finance lease obligations (installments)							
					Dividends paid							
					Net cash used in Financing Activities (c)							
					Net increase/(decrease) in cash anc cash equivalents for the year (a) + (b) + (c)							
					Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year '							
					Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year							
					* The difference of € 193,63 in the consolidated cash equivalents at the beginning of the year of the previous period is attributed to the non consolidation of the subsidiary SEKOM S.A. (see note 6 of the Financial Statements)							
INCOME STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR												
Amounts Reported in €												
CONSOLIDATED												
COMPANY												
01.01-31.12.2008												
01.01-31.12.2007												
01.01-31.12.2008												
01.01-31.12.2007												
(continued operations)												
(continued operations)												
(continued operations)												
(continued operations)												
Sales Revenue												
Gross profit												
Profit/(loss) before interest and tax (EBIT)												
Profit/(loss) before taxes												
Profit/(loss) for the period after taxes												
Attributable to:												
Equity holders of the Company												
Minority interest												
BasicProfit/(Loss) (after taxes) per share - (expressed in€/per share)												
Proposed dividend per share (in €)												
Profit/(loss) before interest, tax, depreciation and amortisation (EBITDA)												
ADDITIONAL DATA AND INFORMATION												
1. The annual financial statements of the Parent and the Group for the year 2008 (01.01.2008 to 31.12.2008) as well as those for the previous year 2007 (01.01.2007 to 31.12.2007) have been prepared in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standards												
2. The Companies of the Group with their respective addresses and the percentages of ownership, are as follows : Full consolidation method : a) H. BENRUBI AND SON SA (Parent-Greece/Paradeisos, Maroussi), b) ELECTROLINK SA (100%-Greece/Paradeisos, Maroussi), c) IMAPRO SA (93,20%-Greece/Paradeisos, Maroussi), d) BENRUBI BULGARIA (100% - Sofia Bulgaria) (see Note 6 of the Financial Statements)												
3. Following the relative decision of the Extraordinary General Meeting od the Shareholders held on 29.08.2008, the Company concluded the sale of its subsidiary (100% participation) SEKOM SA to Mrs Aliki Benrubi and Mrs Nora Benrubi at a sale's price of€22.000. The subsidiary's equity amounted € 13.661,61 as at 31.12.2007, while the company reported a profit of € 5.913,86 during the current period against losses after taxes of € 7.730,17 in year 2007. The sales revenue amounts to €61.501,65 against null in 2007. According to IAS 27 the results of SEKOM S.A.have been included in the consolidated Profit & Loss Statement of the current period, while the assets and liabilities have not been consolidated. Finally, IFRS 5 "Non-current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations" has not been applied because of the immateriality of the sold company's financial figures.												
4. The un-audited tax years (see Note 30 of the Financial Statements) are as follows: a) H. BENRUBI AND SON SA and ELECTROLINK SA, years 2006 to 2008, b) IMAPRO AE, years 2004 to 2008, and c) BENRUBI BULGARIA LTD, years 2007 to 2008.												
5. The financial statements of the Parent company and its subsidiaries are included only in the consolidated financial statements of the Group, which are prepared by the parent. The consolidated financial statements of the company are not included in any other consolidated financial statements prepared by other companies.												
6. The financial period of the consolidated companies has not changed.												
7. There are no charges upon the undertaking within the Group.												
8. The subsidiary IMAPRO SA was audited during 2007 by the tax authorities for the fiscal years 2001, 2003 and 2003 and an income tax difference of a total amount of € 1.599.840,72 emerged. Appeals were lodged against the relevant audit sheets in schedule. The anticipated in favour of the company outcome of these appeals is based on our perception that the determination of the results for all three years as performed by the audit with the addition of the relevant book differences is arbitrary, since in the audit rejected the tax deductibility of the related expenses due to the misapplication of the law and bad estimation of the situation. Therefore, the Company did not form a provision for tax liabilities pending the final outcome of the appeals. (see N Except for the above case, there are no other differences in disputes or under arbitration, neither judgement of a court nor other administrative body, which may have any material impact on the financial position or operation of the Company or the Group.												
9. The employed personnel of the Parent company reads 149 persons as at 31.12.2008 and of the Group 168 persons, while it read 218 and 237 persons as at 31.12.2007 respectively.												
10. The earnings per share were calculated on the basis of the average weighted number of the total shares.												
11. According to the amendments to IAS 39, the company reclassified on 01.07.2008 from the category <<Financial Assets recognized at fair value through profit and loss>> to the category <<Financial Assets recognized at fair value through equity>> shares of companies listed in the Athens Stock Exchange purchased at 7.784.186,40 €. The company assessed that the prices of those shares are not reflecting the real value of the companies because of the particular global financial market conditions in the current period. Therefore, the company has the intention to hold these shares and not to dispose those in the near term. The fair value revaluation as at 31.12.2008 led to a negative revaluation difference of 4.453.476,38 €, out of which an amount of 1.343.960,28 € (concerning the period from 01.01.2008 to 30.06.2008) decreased the results as at 31.12.2008 and an amount of 3.109.516,10 € was posted in <<Other reserves>>												
12. The transactions carried out with related parties, as these are defined by IAS 24, are as follows: Company: a) Income € 5.200.774,95b) Expenses € 857.439,56 c) Receivables € 2.457.193,73 d) Transactions and remuneration with Top Management and BOD members € 2.258.096,62 . The amounts concerning the previous year are as follows: a) Income € 4.895.314,73, b) Expenses € 367.394,50,26 c) Receivables € 1.878.457,09 d)Transactions and remuneration with Top Management and BOD members € 2.158.486,19. There are no associated companies and other related parties at the Group level, as these are defined by IAS 24, and consequently there have not been carried out sales and/or purchases of goods and services (income or expenses) nor exist any receivables' or payables' balances. Moreover, there are no receivables and payables from or to directors and key management personnel of the Group, while the transactions and remuneration with Top Management and BOD members are the same as those of th Parent company amounting to € 2.258.096,62 for the year 2008 (01.01.2008 - 31.12.2008) and € 2.158.486,19 for the respective period of 2007.												
13. The formation of the provisions for the Group at 31.12.2008 amount to € 2.041.907,66 and for the Parent Company to € 1.440.136,99 .For the un-audited fiscal years of the companies of the Group the provisions for the Group amount to € 374.000,00 and and for the Parent Company to € 200.000(see Note 21 of the Financial Statements). No provisions have been formed for any kind of disputes or under arbitration cases.												
14. The amounts of income/expenses, which were recognised in the current period directly in the equity of the Group and the Company are analysed, as follows: Investment property fair value€ 2.736.260,88, Deferred Tax on the Investment property's fair value € -547.252,17 , Loss from sale of own shares € -95.435,70, Loss from the cancellation of own shares € -825.035,70, Deferred tax on the loss from sale of own shares € 23.858,93, Deferred tax on the loss from the cancellation of own shares € 206.258,93, Financial assets recognized at fair value through equity euro -3.109.516,10 and Deferred tax 777.379,03, Evaluation difference of the participation in SEKOM SA 523.615,22€ and Deferred tax on the evaluation of the participation in SEKOM SA € -130.903,81 . Deffered tax on the evaluation of the participation in ELECTROLINK S.A -186.600,81 €. Deffered tax on the evaluation of the participation in IMAPRO S.A 203.289,81 and cost for the share capital increasing € -11508,63. ELECTROLINK S.A 746.403,22 € and Evaluation difference of the participation in IMAPRO -813.159,22€.												
15. The Group does not hold any own shares at the end of the current period.												
16. The Share capital decreased by € 227.500,00 due to the cancellation of 250.000 own shares and the "Share premium account" was adjusted accordingly, i.e. it decreased by € 245.400,00 (see Note 14 of the Financial Statements).												
17. The Company proceeded in changes of the annual and the first semester financial statements for the year 2007 due to the correction of an accounting error as per IAS 8. In particular, the year's results after taxes both for the Parent company and the Group by € 187.500. (see Note 17A of the financial statements). There were no changes in turnover or equity.												
18. The Company proceeded in the reclassification of certain items of its equity, which did not affect the total equity as of 31.12.2007 of the parent company or the Group (see Note 17B of the financial statements).												
19. The non listed subsidiary IMAPRO S.A. (85,77% participation) proceeded with the increase of its share capital for an amount of 1.150.863,00 Euro through payment in cash followed by a partial relinquishment of the preferred rights of the old shareholders. Following the above and since the Mother Company covered the aforementioned share capital increase in total, the participation of the latter in IMAPRO S.A. is reading now 93,20%.												
20.The Board of Directors of H.BENRUBI AND SON S.A., during its meeting held the 29.12.2008, decided unanimously to start the procedures for the merger by absorption of the 100% subsidiary company "ELECTRIC & HOME APPLIANCES COMMERCIAL S.A. -ELECTROLINK S.A. under the distinctive title "ELECTROLINK S.A.". The date for the drawing-up of the transformation Balance sheet of the subsidiary company was the 31.12.2008. The merger as described above will be carried out according to the provisions of C.L. 2190/20 and L.2166/93 and is subject to the law defined licences and permissions by the competent authorities.												
21. The Company being owner of a detached and independent offices and exhibition space building located in Maroussi, Attiki, proceeded to the lease of offices to the company "DIAGEO HELLAS S.A, BEVERAGE TRADE IMPART AND REPRESENTATION" as of 1st May 2009.												
22. The annual financial statements have been approved by the Board of Directors of H. BENRUBI AND SON SA on 27 March 2009 and have been posted in the internet (website address : 'www.benrubi.gr').												